MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE NORDONIA HILLS BOARD OF EDUCATION
HELD ON FEBRUARY 23,2015

A Regular Meeting of the Nordonia Hills Board of Education was held on February 23, 2015 at
7:00PM in the Northfield Elementary School, 9374 Olde Eight Road, Northfield, Ohio. The Board
President Mr. Virost called the meeting to order with the following members present:

Mr. Virost, Mr. Lahrmer, Mr. Masteller, Mrs. Strong, and Mr. Szabo

PRESIDENT’S REPORT
Pledge of Allegiance
Communications

Governor Kasich’s Proposed Budget

ESPN Power Poll Presentation to Nordonia Football Team Captains

State Qualifiers: Nordonia Football Captains and Cheerleading Captains
Middle School Presentation: 7t Grade Language Arts, Black History Poetry

Committee Reports
e Curriculum and Instruction Liaison: Tammy Strong
e Cuyahoga Valley Career Center: James E. Virost
e Technology and Information Systems: Chad Lahrmer

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATIONS:

Consent ltems
Mr. Masteller moved and Mrs. Strong seconded to approve the following consent item:

e Approve Board Policies - Second Reading (Action Required):
5330.02 - Procurement and Use of Epinephrine Auto-Injectors in Emergency Situations
5460 - Graduation Requirements

e Hearing regarding Adoption of School Calendar for the 2015-16 and 2016-17 School Years

Vote: Mr. Virost, yes, Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Masteller, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Szabo, yes. The President
declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-17.

Approve Transportation Policy 8600
Mr. Masteller moved and Mr. Szabo seconded to approve the pupil transportation policy for Grades
K-12 living greater than 1 mile from the school.

Vote: Mr. Virost, yes, Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Masteller, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Szabo, yes. The President
declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-18.

Approve Kindergarten Tuition
Mr. Lahrmer moved and Mr. Virost seconded to approve Kindergarten Tuition beginning with the 2015-16
School Year:



Full-time tuition $2,200
Student who qualify for reduced lunch program $1,650
Student who qualify for free lunch program $1,100

Vote: Mr. Virost, yes, Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Masteller, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Szabo, yes. The President
declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-19,

Approve Contract with Summit County Educational Service Center

Mr. Szabo moved and Mr. Lahrmer seconded to approve the contract with Summit County Educational
Service Center for Speech and Language Pathologist, daily rate based on qualifications of individual
effective April through the end of the 2014-15 school year.

The Board unanimously consented. The President declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-20.

Resolution Declaring Transportation Impractical for Certain Identified Students

Mrs. Strong moved and Mr. Szabo seconded to resolve:

WHEREAS, the student(s) identified below have been determined to be residents of this school
district and eligible for transportation services: and

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of all available options, it has been determined that it is
impractical to provide transportation to these student(s) to their selected school(s); and

WHEREAS, the following factors as identified in Revised Code 3327.02 have been considered

1. The time and distance required to provide the transportation

2. The number of pupils to be transported

3. The cost of providing transportation in terms of equipment, maintenance, personnel and
administration

4. Whether similar or equivalent service is provided to other pupils eligible for transportation

5. Whether and to what extent the additional service unavoidably disrupts current transportation
schedules

6. Whether other reimbursable types of transportation are available; and

WHEREAS, the option of offering payment in lieu of transportation is provided in Revised Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of the Nordonia Hills City School
District, County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. This Board hereby approves the declaration of impractical to transport for the identified
students and offering them payment in lieu of transportation.

Section 2. This Board finds and determines that all formal actions of this Board and any of its
committees concerning and relation to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open
meeting of this Board of committees, and that all deliberations of this Board and any of its
committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with the law.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

2



Student Name School Selected Parent/Guardian Name
Grace Van Oss Seton Catholic Jennifer Van Oss

The Board unanimously consented. The President declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-21.

Resolution to Allow Nordonia Hills City Schools to Complete the Application Process to Develop A School
Travel Plan as Part of the Safe Routes to School Project
Mr. Masteller moved and Mr. Szabo seconded to resolve:

WHEREAS, The United States Congress has set aside monies for Safe Routes to School Projects
through the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, Applicants can apply for these monies and be selected for funding by the State of Ohio,
Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the School Travel Plan is an activity eligible to receive federal transportation funding;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of the Nordonia Hills City School
District (applicant), County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The Business Director of said Applicant is hereby empowered on behalf of the Applicant
to prepare and execute an application for SRTS School Travel Plan Development for the stated
described project and to submit same to the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation.

Section 2. Ifawarded the project, no funding will be reimbursed to the applicants for School Travel
Plan Development. Applicants will be asked to provide information, develop a team and work with
ODOT on plan development. The Applicant further agrees to pay One Hundred Percent (100%) of
the cost over and above the work provided by the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation.

Section 3. Upon completion of the described Project, the Applicant shall:
o Provide completed School Travel Plan with adequate community endorsements.

Section 4. Ifthe application is approved for the STP Development, the Business Director of said
Applicant is hereby empowered on behalf of the Nordonia Hills City School District to enter into
a contract with the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation necessary to complete
the above described project.

Section 5. This Board finds and determines that all formal actions of this Board and any of its
committees concerning and relation to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open
meeting of this Board or committees, and that all deliberations of this Board and any of it
committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public,
incompliance with the law.

Section 6. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its
adoption.

The Board unanimously consented. The President declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-22.



Approve Extension to Agreement with Hunter Education Capital

Mr. Masteller moved and Mr. Lahrmer seconded to approve the Extension to Agreement with Hunter
Education Capital for prospective naming rights for athletic facilities.

The Board unanimously consented. The President declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-23.

Approve Second Addendum to the Contract for Pupil Transportation Services

Mrs. Strong moved and Mr. Masteller seconded to approve the Second Addendum to the Contract
with Petermann Northeast, LLC for Pupil Transportation Services.

Vote: Mr. Virost, yes, Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Masteller, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Szabo, yes. The President
declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-24.

Resolution to Authorize the Nordonia Hills City School District to Participate in and to Authorize The Ohio
Schools Council to Advertise and Receive Bids for Waste and Recycling Services on Behalf of the School
District

Mrs. Strong moved and Mr. Virost seconded to resolve:

WHEREAS, the Nordonia Hills City Schools Board of Education wishes to advertise and receive bids
for waste and recycling services for July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018 through the Ohio School
Council’s Waste and Recycling Program. There is no fee to participate in the Ohio School Council
2015-2018 Waste and Recycling Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of the Nordonia Hills City School
District, County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The Board hereby finds that the District should participate and authorizes the Ohio
Schools Council to advertise and receive bids on behalf of said Board as per the specifications
submitted for the cooperative purchase of waste and recycling services for the period July 1, 2015
through June 30, 2018. It is understood there is no fee to participate in the Ohio Schools Council
2015-2018 Waste and Recycling Program.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

The Board unanimously consented. The President declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-25.

Personnel Items
Mr. Szabo moved and Mr. Masteller seconded to approve the following personnel items:

CERTIFIED:

NEW ASSIGNMENT
Gina Lindesmith (R), Intervention Specialist, salary based on M Step 3 of the Teachers Salary
Schedule will be $49,517, effective for the 2015-16 school year

CURRICULUM
6t Instructional Period @ $26.34/hr., effective 1/20/15, $2,344.26

Aaron Coleman Erin Miller Lynn Smith



CURRICULUM
Content Collaboration meeting 1/15/2015, 1 hour @ $26.34 /hr.

Angela Rapchak Vivian Pasal Kathleen Dombroski
Lynn Urbancich Gina Gliozzo Dawn Monroe
RETIREMENT

William Dunlap, MS Intervention Specialist, effective 5/29/2015

Margaret Glenn, RW Intervention Specialist, effective end of 2014-15 school year
Kathy Maxwell, HS Counselor, effective end of 2014-15 school year

Lynn Smith, HS Language Arts, effective end of 2014-15 school year

Elizabeth Snyder, HS Science, effective 10/6/2015

Toby Thompson, RW Music, effective end of 2014-15 school year

Eileen West, MS Counselor, effective end of 2014-15 school year

LEAVE OF ABSENCE
Jacklyn Czekaj, HS English, effective 3/20/2015-end of 2014-15 school year (Parental Leave)
Jacklyn Czekaj, HS English, effective 2015-16 school year (Parental Leave)

EDUCATIONAL ADJUSTMENT

Alice Bender From: MA+15& 11 $70,748
To: MA+30& 11 $73,759

Kimberly Hernandez From: MA&11 $68,114
To: MA+15&11 $70,748

Patrick Kavak From: BA &4 $45,158
To: BA+15 & 4 $46,852

Melissa Newcomer From: MA& 12 $70,560
To: MA+15& 12 $73,382

Robert Rardin From: MA+15&12 $78,651
To: MA+30& 20 $82,038

Jennifer Wilhelm From: MA& 10 $65,668
To: MA+15& 10 $68,114

Lynn Urbancich From: MA &9 $63,222
To: MA+15&9  $65,480

SUBSTITUTE FOR TEACHER ON EXTENDED LEAVE
Brenna Brys (subbing for Kathy Goodson, RW, Grade 2)
Amanda Lefeld (subbing for Kristin Finley, NF Grade 4)

HIGH SCHOOL - AFTER SCHOOL/WEEKEND DETENTION @$26.34 /hr., as needed
Scott Lawrence




HOME INSTRUCTION @$26.34 /hr., as needed

Kelly Bartlett
SUPPLEMENTALS

(HS Athletics):

HS Head Baseball Coach

HS Asst. Baseball Coach

HS Asst. Baseball Coach, JV
HS Asst. Baseball Coach, JV
HS Baseball Coach, (9)

HS Asst. Baseball Coach, (9)
HS Head Softball Coach

HS Asst. Softball Coach

HS Asst. Softball Coach, JV
HS Asst. Softball Coach, |V
HS Asst. Softball Coach

HS Head Boys’ Tennis Coach
HS Asst. Boys’ Tennis Coach
HS Asst. Boys’ Tennis Coach
HS Spring Head Track Coach
HS Spring Asst. Track Coach
HS Spring Asst. Track Coach
HS Spring Asst. Track Coach
HS Spring Asst. Track Coach
HS Spring Asst. Track Coach
HS Spring Asst. Track Coach
HS Spring Asst. Track Coach
HS Spring Asst. Track Coach
HS Spring Asst. Track Coach

(MS Athletics):

MS Spring Head Track Coach
MS Spring Asst. Track Coach
MS Spring Asst. Track Coach
MS Spring Asst. Track Coach
MS Spring Asst. Track Coach
(MS Non-Athletics):

MS Drama Director

CLASSIFIED:

RETIREMENT:

Drew Hoisington
Taylor Hoisington
Kevin Martin
Anthony Ciocca
Steven Hustack
Matt McRitchie
Amie Cormell
Gina Lindesmith
Christine Kasidonis
Kendall Fischer
Michelle Kalas
Ryan Vehar
Alexander Simon
Josh Bertolone
Scott Barwidi
Michael Martin
Ronald Gura
Ranzy Lardell
Brent Nenadal
James Dicicco
Matthew Beery
Ellie Barwidi
Brittany Buck
Jennie Kormanik

Justin Shank
Timothy McKee
George Edgar
Robert Merhar
Kristene Dombroski

Andrew Matlack
Bridget Haley

13.00%
11.00%
10.00%
8.00%
7.00%
5.00%
14.00%
12.00%
11.00%
9.00%
(Volunteer)
10.75%
8.00%
(Volunteer)
14.00%
11.00%
11.00%
12.50%
11.00%
11.00%
11.00%
(Volunteer)
(Volunteer)
(Volunteer)

10.00%
9.50%
8.75%
8.00%
8.00%

1.50%
1.50%

$4,892.16
$4,139.52
$3,763.20
$3,010.56
$2,634.24
$1,881.60
$5.268.48
$4,515.84
$4,139.52
$3,386.88

$4,045.44
$3,010.56

$5,268.48
$4,139.52
$4,139.52
$4,704.00
$4,139.52
$4,139.52
$4,139.52

$3,763.20
$3,575.04
$3,292.80
$3,010.56
$3,010.56

$564.48
$564.48

Janet LePore, NF Building Interventionist/Student Supervisor, effective 5/29/2015
Theresa Smith, NF Paraprofessional, effective 4/30/2015.

CHANGE OF ASSIGNMENT:




Patricia Schillero (R) from RW Custodian, 4.0 hours per day, Classification V, Pay Grade I, Step 0 to
RW Building Interventionist, 6.5 hours per day, 5 days per week, Classification 111, Pay Grade II, Step
0, effective 1/20/15, $14.26/hr.

SUBSTITUTE:
Pauline Mahoney Substitute Custodian

SUMMER CAMP:
The Superintendent recommends that the following receive salaries for coaching a self-funded
summer athletic camp. The salaries are a percentage of the total revenue not to exceed set amount:

Volleyball Youth Camp (Gr. K-9) Tom Kendall $800.00
6/8/15-6/12/15 Beth Buss $400.00

Vote: Mr. Virost, yes, Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Masteller, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Szabo, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-26.

Tommy Masteller Brandon Pearl
Matthew Mendez Derrick Rizzo
Cory Mismas Jonathan Turley
Abigail Parketny Andrew Wahl
Alex Koth Kyle Kozar
Phone Tun

TREASURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

Mrs. Strong moved and Mr. Masteller seconded to approve the following consent items:

Organizational Meeting Minutes for 1/12/2015

Regular Meeting Minutes for 1/12/2015

Financial Statement for the month ending January 31, 2015
Fund Transfers:

$10,000 From: Fund 001 to Fund 300/9007 (Annual Support for 2015 HS Athletics)
$5,000 From: Fund 001 to Fund 300/9006 (Annual Support for 2015 MS Athletics)
$5,000 From: Fund 300/9007 to Fund 300/9006 (HS Athletics Support to 2015 MS
Athletics)
e FY14 Audit Report

Vote: Mr. Virost, yes; Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Masteller, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Szabo, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-27.

Approve Resolution for Providing for the Issuance and Sale of Bonds
Mr. Szabo moved and Mr. Virost seconded to approve resolution for providing for the issuance and

sale of bonds in the maximum aggregate principal amount of $4,490,000 for the purpose of
refunding at a lower interest cost certain of the school district’s outdoor athletic facilities bonds,
Series 2009.

Vote: Mr. Virost, yes; Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Masteller, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Szabo, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-28.



ADJOURNMENT
Mrs. Strong moved and Mr. Szabo seconded to adjourn the meeting at 8:19pm. The Board
unanimously consented. The President declared the motion passed. Resolution 15-2-23-29.

Karen E. Obratil, Treasurer/CFO

Treasurer’s Note: The meeting was video recorded.



